

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE NEW YORK TIMES CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

11 Civ. 6990 (WHP)

ECF Case

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 7562 (WHP)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTIONS
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2716

JOHN D. CLOPPER
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY
Assistant United States Attorneys
— Of Counsel —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. EXEMPTION 1 AUTHORIZES THE WITHHOLDING OF THE REPORT3

A. The Report Is Properly Classified.....3

B. Plaintiffs’ Attacks on the Government’s Declarations Are Without Merit.....5

1. The Standard of Review Calls for Deference to the Bradley Declarations.....5

a. The Court Should Defer to the Government’s Assessment of National Security Harm5

b. The Bradley Declarations Are Entitled to a Presumption of Good Faith.....7

2. The Report Does Not Contain Segregable “Abstract Legal Analysis”8

3. The Government’s Declarations Provide Sufficient Detail.....10

a. The Unclassified Bradley Declaration Provides Plausible and Logical Grounds for Withholding the Report.....10

b. The Government’s Submission of a Classified Declaration Is Proper12

c. The Cases Cited By Plaintiff Challenging the Government’s Declarations Are Inapposite.....14

II. EXEMPTION 3 AUTHORIZES THE WITHHOLDING OF THE REPORT15

III. THE CONCEPT OF “SECRET LAW” IS NOT APPLICABLE IN THE CONTEXT OF EXEMPTIONS 1 OR 317

A. The Concept of “Secret Law” Arises in the Context of Exemption 518

B.	There Is No Legal or Logical Connection Between the Concept of “Secret Law” and Exemptions 1 or 3	22
CONCLUSION.....		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. DOD,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11, 16

ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice,
265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003).....24

ACLU v. ODNI,
2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....14, 16

Adamowicz v. IRS,
552 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....17

Afshar v. Department of State,
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....19, 20

Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA,
728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....14

Assembly of California v. United States Department of Commerce,
968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992)18

Associated Press v. DOD,
498 F. Supp. 2d 707 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....14

Azmy v. DOD,
562 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....11

Berman v. CIA,
501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)23

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 15917

Caplan v. Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco & Firearms,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....22

Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,
670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....19, 23

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5, 6, 7

Cuneo v. Schlesinger,
484 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....19

Diamond v. FBI,
707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983).....6

El Badrawi v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2008).....14, 15

Ferrigno v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
2011 WL 1345168 (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2011)10

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....6, 7

Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA,
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....16

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....8

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....8

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....6

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....14

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....13

Hayden v. NSA,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....10, 12, 13, 14

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....13

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Navy,
891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).....8

Inner City Press/Cnty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006).....9

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....13

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)7

Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice,
591 F.2d 75319, 22, 23

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....7, 12, 16

McGehee v. Casey,
718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....13

Milner v. Department of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....19, 23

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 136 (1975).....20

Nat’l Council of La Raza,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....20, 22

National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....13

Navasky v. CIA,
499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....16, 17

New York Times Co. v. DOD,
499 F. Supp. 2d 501(S.D.N.Y. 2007).....16

In re New York Times Co.,
577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009).....13

PHE, Inc. v. DOJ,
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....19

People for the American Way Foundation v. NSA,
462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006).....24

Pollard v. FBI,
705 F.2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1983)14

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt & Budget,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....22

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....6, 16

Sterling Drug Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission,
450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....20

Sterling v. Tenet,
416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005)13

Stillman v. CIA,
319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....13

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....25

Terkel v. AT&T,
441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006)—17

Washington Post v. DOD,
No. 84-2949, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16108 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 1987).....8

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....16

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... passim

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....6

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i).....10

50 U.S.C. § 1861.....11

PATRIOT Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, § 2,
 Pub. L. No. 112-14, 125 Stat. 216 (May 26, 2011)1, 16

USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. 107-56 (Oct. 26, 2001)17
